The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for IMRF was 7.25%, the same as
the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City and
Library contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially
determined contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents net pension liability/(asset) of the City and Library
calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset)
would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

City:
Total pension liability $ 75,156,736 $ 67,275,809 $ 60,968,100
Plan fiduciary net position 60,081,658 60,081,658 60,081,658

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 15,075,078 $ 7,194,151 $ 886,442

Library:
Total pension liability $ 5,149,970 $ 4,609,945 $ 4,177,721
Plan fiduciary net position 4,037,739 4,037,739 4,037,739

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 1,112,231 $ 572,206 $ 139,982

Total:
Total pension liability $ 80,306,706 $ 71,885,754 $ 65,145,821
Plan fiduciary net position 64,119,397 64,119,397 64,119,397

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 16,187,309 $ 7,766,357 $ 1,026,424

65

City of Galesburg
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended December 31, 2022
were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

City:
Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 65,567,056 $ 72,297,845 $ (6,730,789)

Service cost 813,545 - 813,545
Interest on total pension liability 4,587,683 - 4,587,683
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 286,104 - 286,104
Change of assumptions (39,457) - (39,457)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,939,122) (3,939,122) -
Contributions, employer - 951,535 (951,535)
Contributions, employee - 411,377 (411,377)
Net investment income - (9,585,904) 9,585,904
Other (net transfer) - (54,073) 54,073

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 67,275,809 $ 60,081,658 $ 7,194,151

Library:
Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 4,431,439 $ 5,009,386 $ (577,947)

Service cost 64,708 - 64,708
Interest on total pension liability 364,894 - 364,894
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 22,756 - 22,756
Change of assumptions 39,457 - 39,457
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (313,309) (313,309) -
Contributions, employer - 75,683 (75,683)
Contributions, employee - 32,720 (32,720)
Net investment income - (762,440) 762,440
Other (net transfer) - (4,301) 4,301

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 4,609,945 $ 4,037,739 $ 572,206

66

City of Galesburg
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Total:
Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 69,998,495 $ 77,307,231 $ (7,308,736)

Service cost 878,253 - 878,253
Interest on total pension liability 4,952,577 - 4,952,577
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 308,860 - 308,860
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (4,252,431) (4,252,431) -
Contributions, employer - 1,027,218 (1,027,218)
Contributions, employee - 444,097 (444,097)
Net investment income - (10,348,344) 10,348,344
Other (net transfer) - (58,374) 58,374

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 71,885,754 $ 64,119,397 $ 7,766,357

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %89.20

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City and Library recognized pension expense of
$1,366,209. The City and Library reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related
to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

City:
Difference between expected and actual experience $ 477,696 $ 512,957
Assumption changes - 202,274
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for IMRF was 7.25%, the same as
the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Town
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Town calculated
using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it
were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or
1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 3,021,504 $ 2,753,137 $ 2,526,160
Plan fiduciary net position 2,600,422 2,600,422 2,600,422

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 421,082 $ 152,715 $ (74,262)

70

City of Galesburg
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The Town changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended
December 31, 2022 were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 2,627,218 $ 3,181,492 $ (554,274)
Service cost 31,155 - 31,155
Interest on total pension liability 182,294 - 182,294
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 169,274 - 169,274
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (256,804) (256,804) -
Contributions, employer - 21,199 (21,199)
Contributions, employee - 14,543 (14,543)
Net investment income - (432,052) 432,052
Other (net transfer) - 72,044 (72,044)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 2,753,137 $ 2,600,422 $ 152,715

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %94.45

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Town recognized pension expense of $15,551.
The Town reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 96,727 $ 4,646
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

plan investments 220,057 -

[…]

will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates
and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net position was
projected not to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments of 6.75% was
blended with the index rate of 3.26% for tax exempt 20-year general obligation municipal
bonds with an average AA credit rating as of December 31, 2023 to arrive at a discount rate of
6.65% used to determine the total pension liability. The year ending December 31, 2087 is the
last year in the project period for which projected benefit payments are fully funded.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate of
6.65% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.65%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.65%)
than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 77,841,107 $ 68,402,816 $ 60,706,159
Plan fiduciary net position 34,546,544 34,546,544 34,546,544

Net pension liability $ 43,294,563 $ 33,856,272 $ 26,159,615

74

City of Galesburg
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The City's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended
December 31, 2023 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 69,710,858 $ 29,783,715 $ 39,927,143
Service cost 857,082 - 857,082
Interest on total pension liability 4,298,666 - 4,298,666
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 294,764 - 294,764
Change of assumptions (2,990,557) - (2,990,557)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,767,997) (3,767,997) -
Contributions, employer - 3,345,945 (3,345,945)
Contributions, employee - 395,534 (395,534)
Net investment income - 4,817,343 (4,817,343)
Administration - (27,996) 27,996

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 68,402,816 $ 34,546,544 $ 33,856,272

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %50.50

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $2,808,195.
The City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,918,622 $ 1,419,675
Assumption changes 5,830,858 13,587,333
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

[…]

will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net position
was projected not to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments of
6.75% was blended with the index rate of 3.26% for tax exempt 20-year general obligation
municipal bonds with an average AA credit rating as of December 31, 2023 to arrive at a
discount rate of 6.75% used to determine the total pension liability. The year ending
December 31, 2065 is the last year in the project period for which projected benefit payments
are fully funded.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount
rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount
rate of 6.75% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 68,739,472 $ 60,982,012 $ 54,569,216
Plan fiduciary net position 29,976,929 29,976,929 29,976,929

Net pension liability $ 38,762,543 $ 31,005,083 $ 24,592,287

78

City of Galesburg
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The City's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended
December 31, 2023 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 61,319,580 $ 26,376,062 $ 34,943,518
Service cost 903,181 - 903,181
Interest on total pension liability 3,883,894 - 3,883,894
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 387,624 - 387,624
Change of assumptions (1,874,298) - (1,874,298)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,637,969) (3,637,969) -
Contributions, employer - 3,261,480 (3,261,480)
Contributions, employee - 319,736 (319,736)
Net investment income - 3,680,418 (3,680,418)
Administration - (22,798) 22,798

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 60,982,012 $ 29,976,929 $ 31,005,083

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %49.16

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $1,552,615.
The City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,439,151 $ 1,840,016
Assumption changes 1,997,177 10,309,308
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on